
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 

REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 November 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor F Birkett (Chairman) 

 
Councillor B Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs M Brady 

Mrs C Heneghan 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

Ms S Pankhurst 

D L Steadman 

 
Deputies: S D Martin 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel meeting held on 21 September 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Update on Fire Issues and Precautions  

 To receive a verbal update from the Managing Director of Fareham Housing on Fire 
Issues and Precautions.  
 

7. Update on Homelessness (Pages 9 - 22) 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing which provides 
an update on Homelessness.  
 

8. Review of the Work Programme (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing which invites 
the Panel to review the work programme for 2017/18.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
6 November 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 

Page 2

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329


 

 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Policy Development and Review 

Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 21 September 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor F Birkett (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor B Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs M Brady, Mrs C Heneghan, Ms S Pankhurst, D L Steadman 
and S D Martin (deputising for Mrs C L A Hockley) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 21 September 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel meeting held on 20 July 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised Members that a special e-bulletin had been issued 
earlier in the day regarding a report that will be presented to Full Council on 12 
October 2017 proposing a new senior management structure to take effect 
from 01 November 2017.  A key factor for driving this change is the growing 
need to manage the delivery of affordable housing across the Borough in a 
more coordinated and business-like way.  Members were advised to read the 
e-bulletin as soon as possible and to contact the Chairman with any questions. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. TENANCY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided 
Members with general information about the Council’s housing stock and 
staffing structures but also went into greater detail for five service areas 
(Sheltered Housing, Empty Property Management, Right to But, Mutual 
Exchanges, Kitchen/Bathroom Modernisations).   
 
Members were advised that if the proposed new senior management structure 
is approved by Council it will result in a more focussed, fully integrated 
Housing department.  In addition to managing the day to day operation of the 
Council’s housing services, the new department would consider a new 
approach to the provision of social and affordable housing to ensure that the 
right type of housing is delivered in the right areas based on demographic 
trends and population increases.   A report will be brought to Panel in due 
course to provide Members with more information regarding the aims and 
objectives of the new department.  
 
Members were encouraged that future provision of new affordable housing will 
take account of residents’ needs and will be provided in locations where it is 
required, thus building on the good work already done to change the approach 

Page 6



Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 21 September 2017 

 

 

to new allocations to one of making sure that the right person is placed in the 
right property.  
 
The Head of Housing, Revenue and Benefits provided some additional data to 
demonstrate how successful the new approach to allocating homes has been. 
There has been a significant reduction in the number of tenants falling into 
arrears with their rent or reporting repairs within the first few months of their 
tenancy.    
 
It was AGREED that the information contained in the report be noted.  
 

7. EMPTY PROPERTIES UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which provided 
members with an update on the activities being undertaken to bring empty, 
private sector, properties across the Borough back in to residential use. 
 
Councillor S Martin left the meeting during this item. 
 
The Panel also received a presentation showing the clearing of an abandoned 
property in Larkspur Close and detailing the renovation work done to transform 
it into a habitable property that the Council will now be able to lease out.  
 
Members enquired whether a large property in Stubbington, which has been 
empty for many years, could be brought back into use by the Council.  The 
Head of Housing, Revenue and Benefits advised that whilst decisions do need 
to be made regarding this property, its suitability for a leasing arrangement 
was questionable due to its size and significant renovation costs.      
 

8. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Operations which reviewed 
the Panel’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
Members were invited to note that, as requested at the last meeting of the 
Panel, agenda items regarding Fire Issues and Precautions and an Update on 
Homelessness have been added to the meeting scheduled to take place on 16 
November 2017.  
 
Members were also invited to submit any further requests for additional items 
to be added to the Work Programme to the Chairman.  
 
It was AGREED that the Panel notes and agrees the Work Programme for 
2017/18. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.55 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





 

 

 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Policy Development and Review 

Panel 
 
 
 
Date 16 November 2017 
 
Report of: Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
 
Subject: UPDATE ON HOMELESSNESS   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the progress made in delivering the Council’s Homelessness and 
Housing Options Strategy 2014-17.  The report outlines the actions contained within 
the strategy and an update on the progress to date in meeting those actions.   

 

The report also provides an update on a presentation to the panel in March 2017 and 
officer’s subsequent review of services. 

 

Finally, the report touches on the new Homelessness Reduction Act, including the 
implications of the new provisions and how we are preparing for the new Act. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Panel notes: 

(a)  the progress made to date in meeting the 19 actions included in the current 
Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy; 

(b)  the progress made in reviewing particular areas of the Council’s 
homelessness and advice services; and  

(c)  the new homelessness legislation set to be implemented in April 2018. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

HOMELESS AND HOUSING OPTIONS STRATEGY 

1. The current Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy covers the period 2014 – 
2017 and sets out a 3-year plan with actions and priorities to help prevent and resolve 
homelessness in the Borough.  The strategy is required to be reviewed annually to 
check progress against the actions and to consider any new issues that may have 
arisen.  This is the third review of the current strategy. 

2. The strategy includes a total of 19 specific actions within four objectives; each action is 
listed in Appendix A with an update on progress made to date.  The majority of actions 
have progressed as expected however some no longer reflect the current issues or 
forthcoming challenges.  In addition, the Vanguard Intervention to the Housing Options 
service meant that some actions did not develop in the way originally expected and 
some actions took a different path as a result of a change in factors outside of our 
control. 

KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 

3. Objective 1 is to ‘provide advice, assistance and support to enable homeless and 
vulnerable households to address their housing needs and to lead independent lives’.  
The way we now engage with customer’s means that we see more people at an early 
stage and have more opportunity to properly understand the customer’s housing 
problem and help them find solutions.  In 2014/15 we saw 873 new customers during 
our drop-in service, this increased slightly in 2015/16 to 919 but increased more 
significantly in 2016/17 to 1228.  However in those same years the number of cases 
where we prevented or resolved homeless went from 66 (2014/15), 49 (2015/16) and 
then 120 in 2016/17. 

4. Objective 2 is to ‘adopt sustainable initiatives that deliver housing solutions accessible 
to those i
[...]
 team are receiving training on the new Act, 
including attending generic homelessness conferences, participating in web based 
training and an external consultant will deliver a day’s training on the Act at the end of 
November. 

Page 12



 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

25. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

26. The majority of actions contained within the current strategy have been met, although 
some actions have changed course as a result of the Vanguard Intervention into the 
Housing Options service.  In addition, some actions haven’t progressed as expected as 
they have been influenced by a change in other party’s position, such as Hampshire 
County Council.  The new Homelessness Reduction Act will bring significant changes 
to the way services are delivered and this will need to be reflected in the next 
Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy. 

 

Background Papers: 

Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy 2014 – 17 

Presentation to Panel in March 2017 

 
Reference Papers: None 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Cathy Dawes (Ext 4498) 
 

Page 13



 

 

APPENDIX A 

Objective 1: To provide advice, assistance and support to enable homeless and vulnerable households to address their 
housing needs and to lead independent lives 

ACTION INTENDED OUTCOME PROGRESS TO DATE 

   

1a – Senior Housing Options Officer to 
ensure best use is made of all available 
funds including DHP, in the prevention of 
homelessness and the securing of 
alternative accommodation. 

To limit the number of households 
becoming homeless. 

Since the start of this strategy and up to the 
end of March 2016, 74 households have been 
assisted by the Housing Options team to 
secure private rented accommodation. 

In this time, a further 47 households have 
been assisted by the Benefits team to secure 
private rented accommodation, using 
Discretionary Housing Payments. 

1b – review the training ne
[...]
ilar 
throughout the life of this strategy.  If we had 
not taken on these private properties and if 
customers had not been supported to find 
their own accommodation the numbers in B&B 
could have been much worse.  However, it 
remains a priority to minimise our use of this 

P
age 16



 

 

accommodation. 

2d – purchase 8 properties using Right to 
Buy receipts 

Increase available stock of temporary 
accommodation 

This action is complete. 

The Council purchased 7 properties using the 
right to buy receipts.  The council also 
purchased a 4 bed house to enable a future 
redevelopment opportunity, but which is being 
used as temporary accommodation in the 
meantime. 

2e – work with Housing Associations to 
develop new affordable housing in the 
borough. 

Increase range of affordable housing to 
meet housing need in the borough. 

We continue to work successfully with our 
housing association partners to deliver a 
range of affordable housing across the 
Borough.   

2f – strive to achieve Gold Standard local 
challenges relevant to this objective 

Provide an enhanced housing options 
service. 

The focus of the Options and Initiatives teams 
is to avoid and minimise the use of bed and 
breakfast accommodation for all household 
groups. 

The Vanguard intervention has led to using 
more flexible ways to make best use of social 
housing stock and the limited private rented 
accommodation available in the area 

 

Objective 3:  Wherever possible to prevent homelessness from occurring in Fareham by working in partnership with other 
statutory and independent sector agencies 

3a – continue to monitor the success and 
outcomes of the Money Advice worker and 
determine whether funding is available to 
extend the post for the life of this strategy. 

Number of evictions due to rent or 
mortgage arrears reduced 

 

Homelessness prevented as a result of 
better money management, budgeting 
and awareness of benefit entitlement. 

This action is effectively comple
[...]
to agreement by all parties - the service user, the 
provider and the relevant Council teams. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Initially produced September 2017 
 

Page 22



 
 

Report to 
Housing Policy Development and Review 

Panel 
 
 
 
Date 16 November 2017 
 
Report of: Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18   
 
  
 

 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 21 September 2017, the Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel reviewed the Work Programme for 2017/18.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Housing Policy Development and Review Panel:- 

 

(a) reviews and approves the programme of items for 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendix A to this report.; and  

 

(b) as appropriate, adds to the programme any proposed additional items agreed 
generally by the Panel or put forward by individual Members and accepted by 
the Panel. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the last meeting of the Panel on 21 September 2017, members reviewed the Work 
Programme for 2017/18. A copy of the 2017/18 Work Programme is attached as 
Appendix A.  

REVISIONS TO CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

2. There are no revisions to the current work programme. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

3. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

4. The Panel is invited to review and agree the Work Programme for 2017/18 and, as 
appropriate, add to the programme any proposed additional items agreed generally by 
the Panel or put forward by individual Members and accepted by the Panel. 

 

 

 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Housing Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme for 
2017/18. 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Paul Doran. (Ext 4572) 
 

Page 24



  

Appendix A 
 

HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Unallocated items 
 
New Allocations Policy (draft) 
New Allocations Policy -Consultation results  
New Homelessness & Housing Options Strategy (draft) 
 
 
 

MEETING DATES FOR 
2017/18 

 

25 May 2017 
 
 
 
 

 Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 Introduction to the Panel, achievements, 
priorities & challenges 

 Annual review of Discretionary Housing 
Payments 

20 July 2017 
 
 
 
 

 Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 Council Housing Repairs and Maintenance 
Report 

21 September 2017 
 
 
 
 

 Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 Tenancy Management Report 

 Empty Properties Report 
 

16 November 2017 
 
 
 
 

 Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 Update on Homelessness 

 Update on Fire Issues and Precautions 
 

18 January 2018 
 
 
 
 

 Preliminary Review of Work Programme 
2017/18 and Draft 2018/19 

 Review of Farelets 

 Council Housing Repairs and Maintenance 
Report 

08 March 2018 
 
 
 
 

 Final Review of Work Programme 2017/18 
and 2018/19 

 Tenancy Management Report 

Page 25




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Update on Homelessness
	8 Review of the Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Policy Development and Review 

Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 November 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor F Birkett (Chairman) 
 

Councillor B Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs M Brady, Mrs C Heneghan, Mrs C L A Hockley, 
Ms S Pankhurst and D L Steadman 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 16 November 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel meeting held on 21 September 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. UPDATE ON FIRE ISSUES AND PRECAUTIONS  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from the Property Services Manager on 
Fire Issues and Precautions. 
 
The update provided information to Members on fire risk assessments across 
the Borough which have now been reviewed and an action plan developed to 
deal with their recommendations.  Information was also provided in respect of 
annual smoke alarm testing, periodic electrical lighting testing and annual fire 
alarm maintenance for blocks of flats across the Borough.  Details were also 
provided on properties that had received cladding materials during 
refurbishments and their performance in the event of a fire.  This included the 
assurances provided by manufacturers.  The newly built properties such as 
Collingwood, Sylvan and Stevenson Courts have some cladding in areas but 
are of a different type of system than Grenfell Tower.   
 
Members noted the comprehensive review of fire safety carried out in Council 
owned properties across the Borough but raised concern that the same level 
of scrutiny might not be carried out in Housing Association properties.  As the 
Council does not have a legal right to carry out risk assessments on non-
Council owned properties it was AGREED that Housing Associations should 
be asked to provide the Panel with a report on their fire safety arrangements. 
 

7. UPDATE ON HOMELESSNESS  
 
The Panel received a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
which provided an update on the progress being made in delivering the 
Council’s Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy 2014-17. 



Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

 16 November 2017 

 

 

 
Members were asked to note an amendment to item 2d of the table provided 
in Appendix A to the report which advises that the correct number of properties 
the Council has purchased using Right to Buy receipts is 11.   
 
It was AGREED that the Panel notes: 
 

(a) the progress made to date in meeting the 19 actions in the current 
Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy;  
 

(b) the progress made in reviewing particular areas of the Council’s 
homelessness and advice services; and 
 

(c) the new homelessness legislation set to the implemented in April 2018. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
which provided a review of the current work programme 2017/18. 
 
The Managing Director of Fareham Housing advised Members that he is 
aware that the Panel will be keen to hear how the new Fareham Housing 
department will be structured and what the Council’s new Housing strategy will 
be. A presentation on this will therefore be given at the meeting of the Panel 
scheduled to take place on 06 March 2018. 
 
It was AGREED that the Housing Policy Development and Review Panel:- 
 

(a) agrees that a presentation on Fareham Housing be added to the 
agenda of the March meeting of the 2017/18 Work Programme; and  
 

(b) subject to the inclusion of the item outlined in (a) above, approves the 
programme of items for 2017/18 as set out in the Appendix to this 
report.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.40 pm). 
 
 


